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SUPER SPECIALITY HOSPITALS

1102. SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of functional and under construction super speciality hospitals in the country,
State/UT-wise, especially in the state of Maharashtra;

(b) whether the Government proposes to establish more such hospitals in every State and UT;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) the criteria fixed for the selection of location for each project and the progress made in
regard of under construction projects, and the time by which they are likely to be completed;

(e) the funds allocated and utilized for this purpose during each of the last three years and the
current year, State/UT-wise; and

(f) the steps being taken by the Government for completion of the said projects in the country
at the earliest?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY),  Government has
sanctioned setting up of Super Specialty Hospitals (SSH) or Trauma Centres in 73 existing
Government Medical Colleges (GMCs)/ Institutes  in various parts of the country including
following six GMCs in the State of Maharashtra :

S.
No. Name of GMCs Phase Funds Allocated

Facilities being created under
PMSSY Status

1. GMC,
Aurangabad

III Rs. 150 cr 220 bedded SSH including 52 ICU
beds

Civil Works
Completed

2. GMC, Latur III Rs. 150 cr 230  bedded SSH including 62 ICU
beds

Civil Works
Completed

3. GMC, Akola III Rs. 150 cr 231 bedded SSH including 56  ICU
beds

Civil work
Progress  :
99%

4. Sri Vasantrao
Naik GMC,
Yavatmal

III Rs. 150 cr 231 bedded SSH including 56 ICU
beds

Civil work
Progress :
92%



5. Grants Medical
College and JJ
Hospital,
Mumbai

I Rs. 120 cr Up-gradation  mainly involved
procurement of medical equipment.

Functional

6. GMC, Nagpur II Rs. 150 cr Functional

The Government is also setting up an AIIMS at Nagpur under Phase-IV of PMSSY at
an approved cost of Rs. 1577 crores. Undergraduate MBBS course with 50 seats started from
the session 2018-19. OPD services have started from September, 2019. As per the mandate of
the Cabinet the target date for completion of AIIMS Nagpur is September, 2020.

However, new Super speciality hospitals are being constructed both in Public and
Private Sector, and Health being a State subject no centralised data State / UT wise on
number of functional / under construction Super Speciality hospitals is available.

(b) & (c): Health being State subject the primary responsibility to ensure the effective
and sufficient health facilities including setting up of Super Speciality Hospitals lies with
State Government. At present, there is no approved scheme for setting up of additional Super
Speciality Hospitals.

(d): PMSSY aims at correcting the regional imbalances in the availability of the tertiary
healthcare and medical education in different parts of the country. The Ministry has its own
database under National Health Mission on penetration and reach of healthcare throughout
the country.

The Ministry has, while finalizing the Up-gradation projects given higher priority to
the States generally considered “backward” with respect to the broad socio-economic
indicators. All projects have also been selected on the basis of demands raised by States.

(e): The State/UT-wise funds allocated and Utilised for these projects during each of the
last three years and the current year, is given in Annexure.

(f): To expedite completion of all ongoing PMSSY projects following steps have been
taken by the Government :

i. The system of assigning the construction work to executing agencies on turnkey basis
with empowerment to handle all contractual matters at their end has been introduced.

ii. The Ministry has also developed an online dashboard to facilitate a closer and more
effective monitoring.

iii. The procedure for procurement of medical equipment has been simplified and made
more efficient with greater delegation and empowerment of the Procurement Support
Agency (PSA) entrusted with the work of procurement of medical equipments.



iv. Fortnightly progress review meetings with the Executing Agencies are being held at the
level of Joint Secretary.

v. State level steering committees under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary have been set
up/ being set up in the States.

vi. Project Monitoring Group (PMG) meeting under the chairmanship of Chief Secretary of
respective States are being held to review progress and resolve local issues. The Ministry
ensures its representation in the PMG meetings and any issues/ hindrances with the State
are flagged.



ANNEXURE
STATE-WISE  AND GMC WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS ALLOCATED AND UTILISED

S.
No.

State Name of GMC/AIIMS Phase Funds Allocated
(Rs. In Cr)

Central share released/Fund utilized
(Rs.  in Cr)

Central
Share

State
Share

Total Upto
2016-17

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1 Andhra
Pradesh

1. Sri Venkateshwara
Institute of Medical
Sciences, Tirupati

I 60.00 60.00 120.00 57.87 0 0 0

2.Siddhartha Medical
College, Vijayawada III

120 30 150 24.58 53.40 14.96 0.29

3.Govt. Medical College,
Anantpur

120 30 150 23.62 95.93 0.06 0.01

2 Assam 1.Guwahati Medical
College, Guwahati III

120 30 150 8.88 39.66 36.55 6.76

2.Assam Medical College,
Dibrugarh

120 30 150 21.00 30.20 45.51 2.85

3 Bihar 1.Srikrishna Medical
College, Muzaffarapur III

120 30 150 22.73 36.85 18.33 0.15

2.Govt. Medical College,
Darbhanga

120 30 150 20.90 41.50 19.16 0.13

3.Patna Medical College &
Hospital, Patna

IV

120 80 200 0 11.85 0 38.16

4.Government Medical
College, Bhagalpur

120 80 200 0 10.90 7.65 46.32

5.Government Medical
College, Gaya

120 80 200 0 10.80 8.15 46.55

6. IGIMS, Patna V 106.8 71.2 178 0 0 0 0
4 Chhattisgarh 1.Government Medical

College, Bilaspur IV
120 80 200 0 10.90 22.20 33.74

2.Government Medical
College, Jagdalpur

120 80 200 0 11.10 22.00 33.76

5 Delhi UCMS-GTB hospital IV 120 80 200 0 0 0 0

6 Goa Goa Medical College,
Panaji

III 120 266.35 386.35 11.59 0 42.22 30.43

7 Gujarat 1. BJ Medical College,
Ahmadabad

I 100.00 20.00 120.00 86.75 5.24 0 0

2.Govt. Medical College,
Rajkot

III 120 30 150 9.57 42.84 26.84 10.95

3.Government Medical
College, Surat IV

120 174 294 0 0 0 43.00

4.Government Medical
College, Bhavnagar

120 80 200 0 11.16 25.16 46.69

8 Haryana 1.Pandit BD Sharma
Postgraduate Institute of
Medical Sciences, Rohtak

II 125.00 25.00 150.00 101.05 0 1.92 0

9 Himachal
Pradesh

1. Government Medical
College, Tanda

II 125.00 25.00 150.00 108.37 0.54 0 0

2. Indira Gandhi Govt.
Medical College, Shimla

III 120 93.01 213.01 8.05 6.24 31.77 30.40

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

1. Government Medical
College, Jammu I

115.00 20.00 135.00 112.81 0 0.52 0.13

2.Government Medical
College, Srinagar

115.00 20.00 135.00 97.13 2.48 1.85 2.80

11 Jharkhand 1.Rajendra Institute of
Medical Sciences (RIMS),
Ranchi

I 100.00 20.00 120.00 89.36 0 0 0

2.Patliputra Medical
College, Dhanbad

III 120 45.71 165.71 22.07 46.22 26.96 9.07

12 Karnataka 1.Bangalore Medical
College, Bangalore

I 100.00 26.69 126.69 96.72 0 0 0

2.Vijayanagar Institute of
Medical Sciences, Bellary III

120 30 150 27.62 51.81 13.32 5.54

3.Karnataka Institute of
Medical Sciences, Hubli

120 30 150 16.49 34.02 44.28 0.95



13 Kerala 1.Medical College,
Thiruvananthapuram

I 100.00 20.00 120.00 91.83 1.16 0 0

2.Kozhikode Medical
College III

120 75.93 195.93 12.30 21.76. 11.54 28.80

3.T.D. Medical College,
Alappuzha

120 53.18 173.18 12.46 42.59 12.42 11.74

4. SCTIMST, Trivandrum V 120 110 230 0 10.00 10.00 50.94

14 Madhya
Pradesh

1.Govt. Medical College,
Rewa

III

120 30 150 31.94 38.69 26.66 5.49

2. NetajiSubhash Chandra
Bose Medical College,
Jabalpur

120 30 150 44.81 58.23 6.59 0.66

3. GR Medical College,
Gwalior

120 30 150 20.29 27.69 39.43 5.03

4. Government Medical
College, Indore

IV 120 117 237 0 14.02 24.31 64.51

15 Maharashtra 1.  Grant Medical College
& Sir JJ Group of
Hospitals, Mumbai

I 100.00 20.00 120.00 92.32 0.75 0 0.56

2. Government Medical
College, Nagpur

II 125.00 25.00 150.00 111.52 0 0 0

3. Govt. Medical College,
Aurangabad

III

120 30 150 21.12 44.30 31.93 3.12

4.Govt. Medical College,
Latur

120 30 150 20.43 40.28 33.52 2.61

5.Govt. Medical College,
Akola

120 30 150 14.95 0.05 60.25 4.08

6. Shri VasantraoNaik
Govt. Medical College,
Yavatmal.

120 30 150 14.87 67.55 10.98 3.73

16 Odisha 1.MKCG Medical College,
Behrampur III

120 30 150 22.22 52.36 30.49 0.72

2.VSS Medical College,
Burla.

120 30 150 3.92 16.05 61.55 7.45

3.Government Medical
College, Cuttack

IV 120 140 260 0 0 15.87 33.58

17 Punjab 1. Government Medical
College, Amritsar

II 125.00 25.00 150.00 90.90 0 0 0

2. Govt. Medical College,
Patiala

III 120 30 150 8.40 45.31 41.50 1.53

18 Rajasthan 1.SP Medical College,
Bikaner III

120 30 150 28.30 39.34 35.05 1.10

2.RNT Medical College,
Udaipur

120 39 159 17.26 37.27 45.23 1.36

3.Govt. Medical College,
Kota

120 30 150 30.81 39.51 14.98 5.41

4.Government Medical
College, Jaipur

IV 120 80 200 0 0 35.67 46.78

19 Tamil Nadu 1.Government Medical
College, Salem

I 100.00 39.31 139.31 93.57 0 0 0

2.Government Medical
College, Madurai

II 125.00 25.00 150.00 63.37 40.14 1.35 0

3.Thanjavur Medical
College, Thanjavur III

120 30 150 37.44 70.86 0.25 0.16

4.Tirunelveli Medical
College, Tirunelveli

120 30 150 39.33 50.75 0.28 0.05

20 Telangana 1. Nizam Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Hyderabad

I 100.00 96.26 196.26 94.93 0 0 0

2.Rajiv Gandhi Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Adilabad III

120 30 150 25.95 51.44 1.66 13.75

3.Kakatiya Medical
College, Warangal

120 30 150 27.12 50.35 4.56 28.01

21 Tripura Agartala Govt. Medical
College, Tripura

III 120 30 150 20.00 12.77 30.72 30.00

22 Uttar 1. SGPGIMS, Lucknow I 100.00 20.00 120.00 90.80 0 0 0



Pradesh 2. Trauma Centre (TC) in
IMS, BHU, Varanasi

100.00 20.00 120.00 97.72 0 0 0

3.Jawaharlal Nehru
Medical College of Aligarh
Muslim University,
Aligarh

II 125.00 25.00 150.00 105.74 2.69 0 0

4.Govt. Medical College,
Jhansi

III

120 30 150 17.94 53.99 20.72 12.31

5.Govt. Medical College,
Gorakhpur

120 30 150 28.96 59.35 23.92 2.82

6.MLN Medical College,
Allahabad

120 30 150 21.84 45.57 28.73 7.48

7.LLR Medical College,
Meerut

120 30 150 24.97 45.59 41.48 5.50

8.Government Medical
College, Agra IV

120 80 200 0 8.80 16.06 35.92

9.Government Medical
College, Kanpur

120 80 200 0 10.50 15.30 36.68

10.SSB at Institute of
Medical Sciences, BHU,
Varanasi V

120 80 200 0 21.46 88.65 0

11.RIO at Institute of
Medical Sciences, BHU,
Varanasi

38.58 0 38.58 0 0 0 11.85

23 West
Bengal

1.Kolkata Medical
College, Kolkata

I 100.00 60.73 160.73 75.88 0.0043 2.32 0

2.BS Medical College,
Bankura

III

120 30 150 40.99 11.93 50.05 7.69

3.Govt. Medical College,
Malda

120 30 150 16.13 19.73 48.88 8.72

4.North Bengal Medical
College, Darjeeling

120 30 150 18.99 56.94 25.25 13.32


